BAPCPA Table 4.
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Reaffirmation Agreements in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Terminated under Chapter 7
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2022 , as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit Cases With Agreement(s) Filed
and Cases With Total Reaffirmation
District Total Cases Total Pro Se Agreement(s) Approved Agreements Filed

Total 238,211 49,154 3,849 4 67,325

DC 169 15 3 0 17
1st 5,281 419 26 0 638
ME 464 215 6 0 320
MA 2,228 64 13 0 79
NH 421 113 7 0 205
RI 634 21 0 0 25
PR 1,634 6 0 0 9
2nd 12,432 1,359 114 0 1,978
CT 2,023 79 63 0 89
NY,N 2,316 883 1" 0 1,316
NY.E 3,990 93 1 0 104
NY,S 2,546 167 36 0 284
NY,W 1,388 77 0 0 86
VT 169 60 3 0 99
3rd 11,860 818 211 0 945
DE 584 113 96 0 124
NJ 5,717 461 103 0 515
PAE 1,697 94 9 0 107
PAM 1,436 92 3 0 129
PAW 2,423 58 0 0 70
\ 3 0 - 0 0
4th 16,074 2,071 497 0 2,556
MD 4,846 463 91 0 544
NC,E 831 165 10 0 222
NC,M 695 73 1" 0 90
NC,W 683 200 2 0 239
SC 1,308 103 9 0 130
VA,E 4,958 617 142 0 716
VAW 1,590 226 204 0 278
WV,N 461 92 1 0 154
WV,S 702 132 27 0 183
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BAPCPA Table 4. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit Cases With Agreement(s) Filed
and Cases With Total Reaffirmation
District Total Cases Total Pro Se Agreement(s) Approved Agreements Filed

5th 15,644 4,903 85 0 6,901
LAE 607 100 10 0 127
LAM 444 104 19 0 150
LA W 1,159 382 10 0 544
MS,N 1,212 384 1 0 515
MS,S 2,213 858 13 0 1,233
TX,N 3,381 1,194 4 0 1,716
TXE 1,644 628 6 0 914
TX,S 2,463 843 5 0 1,207
TX,W 2,521 410 17 0 495

6th 38,644 9,506 145 0 12,765
KY.E 2,774 772 13 0 1,139
KY,wW 2,461 638 1" 0 886
MILE 9,603 1,840 27 0 2,389
MILW 2,128 557 25 0 725
OH,N 8,476 1,689 3 0 2,193
OH,S 5,801 1,751 31 0 2,364
TN,E 3,581 1,139 35 0 1,576
TN,M 2,156 654 0 0 844
TN,W 1,664 466 0 0 649

7th 26,520 7,054 383 2 9,701
IL,N 9,395 2,042 61 0 2,425
IL,C 1,801 711 59 0 1,053
IL,S 1,034 388 139 2 798
IN,N 3,694 965 50 0 1,271
IN,S 5,406 1,435 26 0 1,976
WIE 3,594 940 39 0 1,319
WI,W 1,596 573 9 0 859
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BAPCPA Table 4. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit Cases With Agreement(s) Filed
and Cases With Total Reaffirmation
District Total Cases Total Pro Se Agreement(s) Approved Agreements Filed

8th 15,966 3,556 146 1 5,644
AR 2,334 787 5 0 1,139
IAN 755 248 34 0 383
IA,S 1,284 270 19 0 397
MN 4,101 642 19 0 889
MO,E 3,068 586 1" 1 761
MO,W 2,138 537 15 0 1,409
NE 1,509 305 22 0 430
ND 350 92 16 0 114
SD 427 89 5 0 122

9th 47,397 7,320 1,027 1 9,448
AK 138 39 7 0 64
AZ 8,366 995 414 0 1,204
CAN 2,216 194 6 0 220
CAE 4,945 672 123 0 1,060
CAC 14,268 2,423 283 0 2,937
CA,S 3,061 388 102 0 483
HI 673 67 4 0 81
ID 1,449 204 20 0 274
MT 644 151 0 1 202
NV 4,598 587 0 0 785
OR 3,083 607 22 0 789
WA E 1,007 350 15 0 519
WA,W 2,922 642 31 0 829
GU 27 1 0 0 1
NMI 0 - - - -

10th 15,088 2,771 569 0 4,047
CcO 4,035 282 27 0 490
KS 1,874 545 470 0 743
NM 991 124 7 0 152
OK,N 1,146 359 14 0 542
OK,E 693 210 7 0 331
OK,W 2,510 546 41 0 903
) 3,369 617 0 0 774
WYy 470 88 3 0 112
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BAPCPA Table 4. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total Cases

Cases With Agreement(s) Filed

Total

Pro Se

Cases With
Agreement(s) Approved

Total Reaffirmation
Agreements Filed

11th
ALN
AL M
AL,S
FL,N
FL.M
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GAS

33,136
3,674
1,173

801
1,174

11,140
5,807
7,250
1,642

575

9,362
1,380
391
206
498
3,140
1,604
1,415
553
175

643

358

30

204
36

O O O O O 0o o o o o

12,685
2,210
600
304
701
4,083
2,022
1,683
809
273

NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101
of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. A reaffirmation agreement is an agreement by a chapter 7
debtor to continue paying a dischargeable debt after the bankruptcy, usually for the purpose of keeping collateral that would otherwise be subject to repossession. A case
may have more than one reaffirmation agreement. A case is counted in a category if it has one or more reaffirmation agreements that meet the criteria for the category. A
pro se reaffirmation agreement is an agreement that is submitted without the endorsement of an attorney, regardless of whether the debtor(s) is represented in the case
by an attorney. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have

separate bankruptcy courts.

" The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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