BAPCPA Table 4.
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Reaffirmation Agreements in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Terminated under Chapter 7
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2022, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit and District	Cases With Agreement(s) Filed				
	Total Cases	Total	Pro Se	Cases With Agreement(s) Approved	Total Reaffirmation Agreements Filed
Total	238,211	49,154	3,849	4	67,325
DC	169	15	3	0	17
1st	5,281	419	26	0	638
ME	464	215	6	0	320
MA	2,228	64	13	0	79
NH	421	113	7	0	205
RI	634	21	0	0	25
PR	1,534	6	0	0	9
2nd	12,432	1,359	114	0	1,978
CT	2,023	79	63	0	89
NY,N	2,316	883	11	0	1,316
NY,E	3,990	93	1	0	104
NY,S	2,546	167	36	0	284
NY,W	1,388	77	0	0	86
VT	169	60	3	0	99
3rd	11,860	818	211	0	945
DE	584	113	96	0	124
NJ	5,717	461	103	0	515
PA,E	1,697	94	9	0	107
PA,M	1,436	92	3	0	129
PA,W	2,423	58	0	0	70
VI	3	0	-	0	0
4th	16,074	2,071	497	0	2,556
MD	4,846	463	91	0	544
NC,E	831	165	10	0	222
NC,M	695	73	11	0	90
NC,W	683	200	2	0	239
SC	1,308	103	9	0	130
VA,E	4,958	617	142	0	716
VA,W	1,590	226	204	0	278
WV,N	461	92	1	0	154
WV,S	702	132	27	0	183

## BAPCPA Table 4. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit and District	Cases With Agreement(s) Filed				
	Total Cases	Total	Pro Se	Cases With Agreement(s) Approved	Total Reaffirmation Agreements Filed
5th	15,644	4,903	85	0	6,901
LA,E	607	100	10	0	127
LA,M	444	104	19	0	150
LA,W	1,159	382	10	0	544
MS,N	1,212	384	1	0	515
MS,S	2,213	858	13	0	1,233
TX,N	3,381	1,194	4	0	1,716
TX,E	1,644	628	6	0	914
TX,S	2,463	843	5	0	1,207
TX,W	2,521	410	17	0	495
6th	38,644	9,506	145	0	12,765
KY,E	2,774	772	13	0	1,139
KY,W	2,461	638	11	0	886
MI,E	9,603	1,840	27	0	2,389
MI,W	2,128	557	25	0	725
OH,N	8,476	1,689	3	0	2,193
OH,S	5,801	1,751	31	0	2,364
TN,E	3,581	1,139	35	0	1,576
TN,M	2,156	654	0	0	844
TN,W	1,664	466	0	0	649
7th	26,520	7,054	383	2	9,701
IL,N	9,395	2,042	61	0	2,425
IL,C	1,801	711	59	0	1,053
IL,S	1,034	388	139	2	798
IN,N	3,694	965	50	0	1,271
IN,S	5,406	1,435	26	0	1,976
WI,E	3,594	940	39	0	1,319
WI,W	1,596	573	9	0	859

## BAPCPA Table 4. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit and		Cases With Agreement(s) Filed		Cases With	Total Reaffirmation
District	Total Cases	Total	Pro Se	Agreement(s) Approved	Agreements Filed
8th	15,966	3,556	146	1	5,644
AR <sup>1</sup>	2,334	787	5	0	1,139
IA,N	755	248	34	0	383
IA,S	1,284	270	19	0	397
MN	4,101	642	19	0	889
MO,E	3,068	586	11	1	761
MO,W	2,138	537	15	0	1,409
NE	1,509	305	22	0	430
ND	350	92	16	0	114
SD	427	89	5	0	122
9th	47,397	7,320	1,027	1	9,448
AK	138	39	7	0	64
AZ	8,366	995	414	0	1,204
CA,N	2,216	194	6	0	220
CA,E	4,945	672	123	0	1,060
CA,C	14,268	2,423	283	0	2,937
CA,S	3,061	388	102	0	483
HI	673	67	4	0	81
ID	1,449	204	20	0	274
MT	644	151	0	1	202
NV	4,598	587	0	0	785
OR	3,083	607	22	0	789
WA,E	1,007	350	15	0	519
WA,W	2,922	642	31	0	829
GU	27	1	0	0	1
NMI	0	-	-	-	-
10th	15,088	2,771	569	0	4,047
CO	4,035	282	27	0	490
KS	1,874	545	470	0	743
NM	991	124	7	0	152
OK,N	1,146	359	14	0	542
OK,E	693	210	7	0	331
OK,W	2,510	546	41	0	903
UT	3,369	617	0	0	774
WY	470	88	3	0	112

## BAPCPA Table 4. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit and District		Cases With Agreement(s) Filed			
	Total Cases	Total	Pro Se	Cases With Agreement(s) Approved	Total Reaffirmation Agreements Filed
11th	33,136	9,362	643	0	12,685
AL,N	3,674	1,380	3	0	2,210
AL,M	1,173	391	358	0	600
AL,S	801	206	0	0	304
FL,N	1,174	498	30	0	701
FL,M	11,140	3,140	204	0	4,083
FL,S	5,807	1,604	36	0	2,022
GA,N	7,250	1,415	2	0	1,683
GA,M	1,542	553	6	0	809
GA,S	575	175	4	0	273

NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. A reaffirmation agreement is an agreement by a chapter 7 debtor to continue paying a dischargeable debt after the bankruptcy, usually for the purpose of keeping collateral that would otherwise be subject to repossession. A case may have more than one reaffirmation agreement. A case is counted in a category if it has one or more reaffirmation agreements that meet the criteria for the category. A pro se reaffirmation agreement is an agreement that is submitted without the endorsement of an attorney, regardless of whether the debtor(s) is represented in the case by an attorney. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.